GOVERNMENT OF NATIONALCAPITALTERRITORY OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION; OLD SECTT; DELHI; 110 054 (ESTABLISHMENT-IV BRANCH; ROOM NO. 11-B)

DE.4/E-IV/Rect. PET/(P.Code-210/14)/ 2017/6007-08

Dated: 10 - 4/19

MEMORANDUM

Whereas on receipt of dossier from DSSSB vide letter No.F.1(244)/DSSSB/P&P/2014/ 1300-1302 dated 05/12/2017 for appointment to the post of Physical Education Teacher (Post Code 210/14) in Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, this office had issued an offer of appointment to **Ms. Gagandeep Kaur** (Roll No.12609757) vide memorandum No. DE.4/E-IV/Rect.PET/(P.Code-210/14)/2017/120 dated 02.01.2018. Subsequently after receipt of medical fitness report from Medical Superintendent, Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital, Mangol Puri, Delhi, **Ms. Gagandeep Kaur**, appointed to the post of PET vide appointment order No. 4/E-IV/Rect.PET/(P.Code-210/14)/2018/Pt.F.1/1087-1097 dated 08/09/2018 and posted at Malka Ganj-SKV-1207035 . **Ms. Gagandeep Kaur** (ID-20182589), joined her duties on 10/09/2018.

Whereas it is clearly mentioned in the above said offer of appointment that, "*if he/she is found ineligible for the said post in accordance with its Recruitment rules, framed by the department even after the issue of this offer of appointment, the same will be stand withdrawn without any notice.*"

Whereas it is also mentioned in the appointment order that "the appointment is also subject to authentication documents of document/certificates including caste and Physical Handicap certificate by the concerned DDE from concerned Institutes/Universities/Authorities on joining the respective school."

Whereas NCTE vide letter No.RD/NRCNCTE/2018/197413 dated 08/10/2018 has informed this Directorate that the institute/university is "**Not Recognized**" for the session in which the candidate has obtained his/her B.P.Ed degree, which is the requisite qualification for the post of Physical Education Teacher as per Recruitment Rules.

Therefore, the offer of appointment bearing no. DE.4/E-IV/Rect.PET/(P.Code-210/14)/2017/120 dated 02.01.2018 and appointment order No. 4/E-IV/Rect.PET/(P.Code-210/14)/2018/Pt.F.1/1087-1097 dated 08/09/2018, issued to Ms Gagandeep Kaur, to the post of Physical Education Teacher (Post Code 210/14), are hereby stand withdrawn and services of Ms. Gagandeep Kaur is terminated with immediate effect.

This issues with prior approval of the competent authority.

1,2019

(ANIL KUMAR KHATTAR) SECTION OFFICER (E-IV)

Dated: 10 4 19

Ms. Gagandeep Kaur, (PET) ID.No.20182589 SKV, Malka Ganj, Delhi (School ID 1207035) Through HOS/Principal

DE.4/E-IV/Rect. PET/(P.Code-210/14)/ 2017/ 6007-08

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. HOS/Principal, SKV, Malka Ganj, Delhi (School ID 1207035), with the direction to serve the notice to the official & submit the acknowledgement in original in this office.
- Ms. Gagandeep Kaur D/o Mr. Gurtej Singh, Add: Village- Nillanwali, P.O. Panniwala Ruldu, Tehsil-Dabwali, Distt.- Sirsa (Haryana)- [Through Speed Post]
- 3. E-mail ID:- mail2gagan07@gmail.com

10.04.2019

(ANIL KUMAR KHATTAR) SECTION OFFICER (E-IV)

0